

## STATE OF TENNESSEE

## PROCLAMATION

## BY THE GOVERNOR

WHEREAS, a state of emergency in Tennessee was declared on September 16, 2016, through Executive Order No. 56 as the result of fuel supply disruptions and potential fuel shortages stemming from a pipeline leak and associated repairs in Shelby County, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of ensuring the uninterrupted supply of fuel in Tennessee, Executive Order No. 56 provided for a waiver of the hours-of-service limitations for operators of commercial motor vehicles transporting fuel in accordance with 49 C.F.R. § 390.23; and

WHEREAS, necessary repairs to the pipeline have been completed and returned the pipeline to service on September 21; and

WHEREAS, some markets may continue to experience intermittent, or rolling, service disruptions in the next few days as markets return to normal; and

WHEREAS, an extension of the waiver of the hours-of-service limitations to ensure the maximum supply of fuel and mitigate disruptions is in the best interest of the state.

**NOW THEREFORE**, I, Bill Haslam, Governor of the State of Tennessee, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me by the Tennessee Constitution and law, including but not limited to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 58-2-107, do hereby proclaim that the state of emergency declared by Executive Order No. 56 shall be terminated effective 5:00 PM, Central Daylight Time, September 30, 2016. The provisions of Executive Order No. 56 shall have no effect after the termination of the state of emergency.



**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the State of Tennessee to be affixed at Nashville on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2016.

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State